GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFFOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NOO06.12.2010
ANSWERED ON

LOANS FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES .
2846 Shri Ishwarlal Shankarlal Jain

Will the Minister of COALFOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state :-

(a) whether Government is considering to provide or has any policy to provide more loan facilities to food processing industry sector in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the total amount incurred by Government on food processing industry sector in the country during the last three years, State-wise? ANSWER

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI SUBODH KANT SAHAI)

(a): No, Sir.

(b): Does not arise.

(c): Ministry extends financial assistance in the form of grant-in-aid to entrepreneurs/ implementing agencies @ 25% of the cost of Plant & Machinery and Technical Civil Works subject to a maximum of Rs. 50 lakhs in general areas or 33.33% subject to a maximum of Rs. 75 lakhs in difficult areas under the Scheme of Technology Upgradation / Establishment/ Modernization of Food Processing Industries.
Since financial assistance under above schemes is project oriented, no funds have been allocated unit-wise. Under the scheme the financial assistance provided to various units in the country, State-wise during last three years i.e. 2007- 08, 2008-09, 2009-10. is at annexure

Annexure

Details of financial assistance provided during the years 2007-
08, 2008-09, 2009-10 State-wi se under the Schene of Setting up/
Technology Upgradation/ Establishnment/ Mdernization of FPIs.

(Rs. in |akhs)

Nanme of State 2007-08 2008- 09 2009- 10
Armount Amount rel eased Anopunt

rel eased rel eased

Andhra Pradesh 947. 49 908. 999 677. 05
Andman & 0 0 0

Nicobar

Arunachal 0 17. 67 376. 14
Pradesh

Assam 442. 17 176. 79 418. 74
Bi har 83. 915 42. 3 35.59
Chandigarh 138. 08 0 0
Chattisgarh 0 163. 725 45. 46

Del hi 0 160. 65 50


Goa

Quj ar at
Haryana
H macha
Pr adesh

Janmu &

Kashm r

Jharkhand
Kar nat aka
Kerala
Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
M zoram
Nagaland
Oissa

Pondicherry
Punjab

Raj ast han

Sikkim

Tam | Nadu
Tripura
Utar Pradesh
U trakhand
West Bengal
Tot al

17. 00
544. 06
418.72
325. 09

109. 855

9.09
529. 62
876. 8
172. 32
1696. 805
61. 74
8.19

0

27. 485
129. 41
31.3
481. 45
566. 075
0

951.79
39. 98
1123. 425
339.78
653. 56
10725. 2

24.57

714. 81
349. 415
152. 745

22. 05

0

629. 895
545. 37
201. 87
1802. 633
45. 51
159. 57

0

178. 205
38. 68

0

841. 36
551. 975
0

594. 355
13. 86
875. 475
163. 15
390. 135
9765. 767

24. 26
665. 18
134. 96
269. 58

59.73

44. 09
269. 55
567. 53
273. 03
1717.3
163. 75
123. 02
11

64. 99
84.4

0

172. 37
325. 46
0

672. 11
0

560. 63
307. 57
136. 48
8249. 97

